
Leslie R. Swan VotelndianRiver .gov 

Indian River County Supervisor ofElections 4375 43rd Avenue 
Vero Beach, FL 32967 

772-226-4700 

November 15, 2023 

The Honorable Joe Earman 
Chairman, Board of County Commissioners 
Indian River County 
1801 27th Street, Building A 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

Dear Chairman Earman: 

The Supervisor of Elections office conducts municipal elections for our five local municipalities. On 
November 7, 2023, elections were held for the following cities: 

City of Sebastian 

City of Vero Beach 

I am requesting to have the revenue received from conducting the November 7, 2023 municipal elections 
be rolled into the Supervisor of Elections 2023/2024 budget. The cost for conducting these elections was 
$91,383.00. These election costs were not accounted for in our 2023/2024 budget. Should you have 
any questions regarding the appropriation of these funds please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Most sincerely, 

Enclosures 



Leslie R. Swan VotelndianRiver.gov 

Indian River County Supervisor ofElections 4375 43rd Avenue 
Vero Beach, FL 32967 

772-226-4700 

November 15, 2023 

Jeanette Williams, City Clerk 

City of Sebastian 

1225 Main Street 

Sebastian, Florida 32958 

Dear Ms. Williams: 

It was a pleasure to conduct the City of Sebastian's 2023 Municipal Election. Enclosed please find the invoice and 

book closing voter totals for the November 7, 2023 election. 

The total cost for the City of Sebastian Municipal Election is $58,710.00. The cost is based on $3.00 per registered 

voter residing in the City of Sebsatian as of the book closing date on October 10, 2023. The City of Sebastian had 

19,570 registered voters on the book closing date. 

It is our privilege to conduct your municipal election. 

Sincerely, 

Leslie Rossway Swan 
Supervisor of Elections 

Enclosure 

https://VotelndianRiver.gov


Leslie Rossway Swan 
Date 11/14/2023 Supervisor of Elections Indian River County, FL 

Time 11 :oo AM Book Closing Party Summary by District for 2023 CITY ELECTIONS 
Election 101 

Closing Date = Oct/I 0/2023 
Total Voters Dems Reps Npa Other LPF 

City 

FELLSMERE 
SEBASTIAN 
VERO BEACH 

0 
19,570 
10,891 

0 
4,593 
2,601 

0 
9,465 
5,456 

0 
4,968 
2,529 

0 
497 
265 

0 
47 
40 

0 
0 
0 

30,461 7,194 14,921 7,497 762 87 0 

Page 



RECEIPT 

Invoice: 101 
Date: November 15, 2023 

IRC Supervisor of Elections 
4375 43rd Avenue 
Vero Beach, FL 32967 

Bill To 

City of Sebastian 
12:s Main St 
Sebastiac, FL 32958 

! Description Quantity Rate Amount 

Cos1 to conduct 
November 7, 2023 City 
Council Election 

I 

Number of Registered 

Voters as of Book Closing 
19,570 

$3.00 per Registered Voter $58,710.00 

Total Due $58,710.00 



VotelndianRiver.govLeslie R. Swan 
Indian River County Supervisor ofElections 4375 43rd Avenue 

Vero Beach, FL 32967 
772-226-4700 

November 15, 2023 

Tammy Bursick, City Clerk 

City of Vero Beach 

P.O. Box 1389 
Vero Beach, Florida 32960 

Dear Ms. Bursick: 

It was a pleasure to conduct the City of Vero Beach's 2023 Municipal Election. Enclosed please find the invoice and 

book closing voter totals for the November 7, 2023 election. 

The total cost for the City of Vero Beach Municipal Election is $32,673. The cost is based on $3.00 per registered 

voter residing in the City of Vero Beach as of the book closing date on October 10, 2023. The City of Vero Beach had 

10,891 registered voters on the book closing date. 

It is our privilege to conduct your municipal election. 

Sincerely, 

Leslie Rossway Swan 
Supervisor of Elections 

Enclosure 

https://VotelndianRiver.gov


Leslie Rossway Swan 
Date 11/14/2023 Supervisor of Elections Indian River County, FL 

Time 11 :oo AM Book Closing Party Summary by District for 2023 CITY ELECTIONS 
Election 101 

Closing Date = Oct/I 0/2023 
Total Voters Dems Reps Npa Other LPF 

City 

FELLSMERE 
SEBASTIAN 
VERO BEACH 

0 
19,570 
10,891 

0 
4,593 
2,601 

0 
9,465 
5,456 

0 
4,968 
2,529 

0 
497 
265 

0 
47 
40 

0 
0 
0 

30,461 7,194 14,921 7,497 762 87 0 

Page 



Bill To 

City of Vero Beach 
PO Box 1389 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

Invoice: 100 
Date: November 15, 2023 

RECEIPT 

IIK Supervisor of Elections 
4375 43 rd Avenue 
Vero Beach, FL 32967 

--· 
Description 

Cost to conduct 

No-,1ember 7, 2023 City 

Council Election 

! 

Quantity 

Number of Registered 
Voters as of Book Closing 
10,891 

Rate Amount 

$3.00 per Registered Voter $32,673.00 

Total Due $32,673.00 
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