Leslie R. Swan

Indian River County Supervisor of Elections

VoteIndianRiver.gov

4375 43rd Avenue Vero Beach, FL 32967 772-226-4700

November 15, 2023

The Honorable Joe Earman Chairman, Board of County Commissioners Indian River County 1801 27th Street, Building A Vero Beach, FL 32960

Dear Chairman Earman:

The Supervisor of Elections office conducts municipal elections for our five local municipalities. On November 7, 2023, elections were held for the following cities:

City of Sebastian
City of Vero Beach

I am requesting to have the revenue received from conducting the November 7, 2023 municipal elections be rolled into the Supervisor of Elections 2023/2024 budget. The cost for conducting these elections was \$91,383.00. These election costs were not accounted for in our 2023/2024 budget. Should you have any questions regarding the appropriation of these funds please do not hesitate to contact me.

Most sincerely,

Leslie R. Swan

Supervisor of Elections

Enclosures

Leslie R. Swan

Indian River County Supervisor of Elections

VoteIndianRiver.gov

4375 43rd Avenue Vero Beach, FL 32967 772-226-4700

November 15, 2023

Jeanette Williams, City Clerk City of Sebastian 1225 Main Street Sebastian, Florida 32958

Dear Ms. Williams:

It was a pleasure to conduct the City of Sebastian's 2023 Municipal Election. Enclosed please find the invoice and book closing voter totals for the November 7, 2023 election.

The total cost for the City of Sebastian Municipal Election is \$58,710.00. The cost is based on \$3.00 per registered voter residing in the City of Sebastian as of the book closing date on October 10, 2023. The City of Sebastian had 19,570 registered voters on the book closing date.

It is our privilege to conduct your municipal election.

Sincerely,

Leslie Rossway Swan Supervisor of Elections

Enclosure

Leslie Rossway Swan

Date 11/14/2023 Supervisor of Elections Indian River County, FL

Time	11:00 AM	Book Closing	Party Summary	by District for	2023 CITY ELECTIONS
------	----------	---------------------	---------------	-----------------	----------------------------

Election 101

		Closing Date	e = Oct/10/20)23				
	Total_Voters	<u>Dems</u>	Reps	<u>Npa</u>	<u>Other</u>	<u>LPF</u>		
City								
FELLSMERE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
SEBASTIAN	19,570	4,593	9,465	4,968	497	47	0	
VERO BEACH	10,891	2,601	5,456	2,529	265	40	0	
	30,461	7,194	14,921	7,497	762	87	0	

RECEIPT

IRC Supervisor of Elections 4375 43rd Avenue Vero Beach, FL 32967

Bill To

City of Sebastian 1225 Main St Sebastian, FL 32958 Invoice: 101

Date: November 15, 2023

Description	Quantity	Rate	Amount
Cost to conduct November 7, 2023 City Council Election	Number of Registered Voters as of Book Closing 19,570	\$3.00 per Registered Voter	\$58,710.00
			Total Due \$58,710.00

Leslie R. Swan

Indian River County Supervisor of Elections

VoteIndianRiver.gov

4375 43rd Avenue Vero Beach, FL 32967 772-226-4700

November 15, 2023

Tammy Bursick, City Clerk City of Vero Beach P.O. Box 1389 Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Dear Ms. Bursick:

It was a pleasure to conduct the City of Vero Beach's 2023 Municipal Election. Enclosed please find the invoice and book closing voter totals for the November 7, 2023 election.

The total cost for the City of Vero Beach Municipal Election is \$32,673. The cost is based on \$3.00 per registered voter residing in the City of Vero Beach as of the book closing date on October 10, 2023. The City of Vero Beach had 10,891 registered voters on the book closing date.

It is our privilege to conduct your municipal election.

Sincerely,

Leslie Rossway Swan Supervisor of Elections

Enclosure

Leslie Rossway Swan

Supervisor of Elections Date 11/14/2023 Indian River County, FL

Time 11:00 AM Book Closing Party Summary by District for 2023 CITY ELECTIONS

Election 101

	(Closing Date	e = Oct/10/20)23				
	Total_Voters	<u>Dems</u>	Reps	<u>Npa</u>	<u>Other</u>	<u>LPF</u>		
City								
FELLSMERE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
SEBASTIAN	19,570	4,593	9,465	4,968	497	47	0	
VERO BEACH	10,891	2,601	5,456	2,529	265	40	0	
	30,461	7,194	14,921	7,497	762	87	0	

RECEIPT

IRC Supervisor of Elections 4375 43rd Avenue Vero Beach, FL 32967

Bill To

City of Vero Beach PO Box 1389 Vero Beach, FL 32960 Invoice: 100

Date: November 15, 2023

Description	Quantity	Rate Amoun		
Cost to conduct November 7, 2023 City Council Election	Number of Registered Voters as of Book Closing 10,891	\$3.00 per Registered Voter	\$32,673.00	
			Total Due \$32,673.00	